Hedging derivatives - - - 90,556 90,556

Technical provisions 726,045 - - - 726,045

28,780,715 19,496,638 118,872 1,330,269 49,726,494

31-12-2018

Exposure to

SANTANDER TOTTA – SGPS, SA.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2019

(Expressed in thousands of euros, except where otherwise stated)

211

As at December 31, 2019 & 2018, the breakdown of financial instruments by exposure to the interest-rate

risk for banking business, per rate interval, is as follows:

Banking business and others

Financial Instruments – non-trading

The method of calculation of the sensitivity of the asset value involves simulation of the change in the

market value of the assets and liabilities, based on 100 basis point (bp) shifts of the forward interest-rate

curve. This method uses the following parameters and assumptions:

- All assets and liabilities sensitive to interest-rate fluctuations are identified, that is, those whose value

and respective contribution to net interest income may change due to changes in market rates;

Not subject to

[ <1% ] [ 1%-3% ] [ 3%-5% ] [ 5%-10% ] [ >10% ] interest rate risk Derivatives Total

Assets

Cash and deposits at central banks 2,798,892 - - - - 354,664 - 3,153,556

Balances due from other banks - - - - - 346,841 - 346,841

Financial assets held for trading - - - - - - 1,073,429 1,073,429

Other financial assets mandatory at fair value through profit or loss - - - - - 145,971 - 145,971

Other financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 3,832 2,719,148 2,179,123 28,877 - 931,369 - 5,862,349

Loans and advances to credit institutions 727,476 - - - - 40 - 727,516

Credit granted and other balances receivable at amortized cost 14,731,135 17,930,244 4,848,988 1,265,294 445,112 128,401 - 39,349,174

Hedging derivatives - - - - - - 56,245 56,245

18,261,335 20,649,392 7,028,111 1,294,171 445,112 1,907,286 1,129,674 50,715,081

Liabilities

Financial liabilities held for trading - - - - - - 1,097,213 1,097,213

Resources from central banks 3,079,382 - - - - (41,858) - 3,037,524

Resources from other credit institutions 3,019,234 176,250 - - - 512 - 3,195,996

Resources from customers and other debts 34,076,622 958,238 67,902 5,120 - 11,067 - 35,118,949

Debt securities 2,487,322 1,006,157 - 7,599 - (69,847) - 3,431,231

Other liabilities - - - - - 232,892 - 232,892

Hedging derivatives - - - - - - 393,831 393,831

42,662,560 2,140,645 67,902 12,719 - 132,766 1,491,044 46,507,636

31-12-2019

Rate buckets

Not subject to

[ <1% ] [ 1%-3% ] [ 3%-5% ] [ 5%-10% ] [ >10% ] interest rate risk Derivatives Total

Assets

Cash and deposits at central banks 1,368,061 - - - - 287,671 - 1,655,732

Balances due from other banks - - - - - 850,898 - 850,898

Financial assets held for trading - - - - - 3,379 1,201,295 1,204,674

Other financial assets mandatory at fair value through profit or loss - 179,879 - 179,879

Other financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 1,507 2,152,618 2,466,634 32,669 - 590,923 - 5,244,351

Loans and advances to credit institutions 538,504 136,102 - - - 425 - 675,031

Credit granted and other balances receivable at amortized cost 13,063,712 19,105,978 5,616,926 1,368,973 501,497 (12,798) - 39,644,288

Hedging derivatives - - - - - - 73,464 73,464

14,971,784 21,394,698 8,083,560 1,401,642 501,497 1,900,377 1,274,759 49,528,317

Liabilities

Financial liabilities held for trading - - - - - - 1,239,713 1,239,713

Resources of central banks 3,079,377 - - - - (29,337) - 3,050,040

Resources of other credit institutions 3,436,563 103,161 - - - 187 - 3,539,911

Resources of customers and other debts 31,666,915 1,359,174 255,368 85,804 - 14,075 - 33,381,336

Debt securities 2,605,486 1,773,000 2,500 8,000 - (66,389) - 4,322,597

Other liabilities - - - - - 200,336 - 200,336

Hedging derivatives - - - - - - 90,556 90,556

40,788,341 3,235,335 257,868 93,804 - 118,872 1,330,269 45,824,489

31-12-2018

Rate buckets

SANTANDER TOTTA – SGPS, SA.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2019

(Expressed in thousands of euros, except where otherwise stated)

212

- Assets and liabilities are grouped into homogeneous aggregates according to their exposure to the

interest-rate risk;

- For each transaction (contract) the future flows properly distributed by repricing dates (variable rate) or

maturity date (fixed rate) are calculated;

- For each aggregate defined above the transactions are grouped by repricing/maturity dates;

- The time intervals intended to measure the interest-rate gap are defined;

- For each aggregate, the cash flows are grouped on the basis of the intervals created;